

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5094 of 2020****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2024
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5094 of 2020**

=====

ANITABEN MANUBHAI KAKANI**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT**

=====

Appearance:**MR NIRAV R MISHRA(6140) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1****ADVANCE COPY SERVED TO GOVERNMENT PLEADER/PP for the
Respondent(s) No. 1****MR C P CHANIYARA(6836) for the Respondent(s) No. 3,4****MR. DINESH N TRIVEDI(6256) for the Respondent(s) No. 3,4****NOTICE SERVED BY DS for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2**

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIKHIL S. KARIEL**Date : 12/02/2024****ORAL ORDER**

1. Considering the submissions made by learned advocate Mr.Mishra that the contract of the petitioner though being required to be extended for a period of 11 months, yet, inspite of the matter being pending, the order has been extended only till the month of April, 2024.

2. Under such circumstance, since it would appear that the respondent no.3 is trying to dislodge the due process of law by truncating the service conditions of the petitioner, let the

respondent no.3 remain present before this Court on the returnable date more particularly with instruction as to why appropriate action should not be taken against him.

3. The present order shall be brought to the notice of the District Development Officer who shall also take appropriate steps in accordance with law.

4. List on 13.02.2024. Interim relief granted earlier to continue till then.

(NIKHIL S. KARIEL,J)

Bhoomi